

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
F. HOFFMAN-LAROCHE, LTD., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EMPAGRAN, S.A., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
*National Chamber  
Litigation Center, Inc.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337*

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.\*  
MAX HUFFMAN  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck & Untereiner LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500*

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Decision Below Would Produce Over- whelming Burdens on U.S. Businesses, Would Flood U.S. Courts With Claims by Foreign Plaintiffs, and Has No Countervailing Benefits ..	6
II. The Decision Below Undermines the Enforcement Authority of Other Countries’ Antitrust Agencies and Risks Creating Political Conflict .....	13
III. The Worldwide Standing Rule that the D.C. Circuit Propounded Has No Basis in This Court’s Law and Undermines Congress’s Intent in Enacting the FTAIA .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Air Freight Haulage Co. v. Ryd-Air, Inc.</i> 1978-2 Trade Cas. ¶ 62, 321 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) .....	18
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990) .....	19
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-o-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....	2, 6, 19, 20
<i>Commissioner of Competition v. Air Canada</i> , 2003 Comp. Trib. 13 (Jul. 22, 2003) .....	18
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	10
<i>Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap As v. HeereMac</i> <i>v.o.f.</i> , 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	3, 4, 8, 19
<i>Ferromin Int’l Trade Corp. v. UCAR Int’l, Inc.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Pa. 2001), appeal pending, No. 01-3329 (3d Cir.) .....	13
<i>In re Copper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 875 (W.D. Wis. 2000) .....	19
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2001) .....	19
<i>In re Rhône-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>In re Sotheby’s Holdings, Inc.</i> , Fed. Sec. L. Rep. ¶ 91,059, 2000 WL 1234601 (S.D.N.Y. Aug 31, 2000) .....	9
<i>Kruman v. Christie’s Int’l PLC</i> , 284 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kruman v. Christie’s Int’l PLC</i> , 129 F. Supp 2d 620 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), rev’d, 284 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	4, 14
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	13
<i>Midwest Machinery, Inc. v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 439 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Piper Aircraft Corp. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
Clayton Act § 4, 15 U.S.C. § 15 .....	6, 7, 10, 18
Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act, 15 U.S.C. § 6a .....	<i>passim</i>
International Antitrust Enforcement Assistance Act of 1994, 15 U.S.C. §§ 6200-6212 .....	16
Protection of Trading Interests Act, 21 I.L.M. 834 (1982) .....	14, 15
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
<i>Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Australia on Mutual Antitrust Enforcement Assistance</i> (April 27, 1999), available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/international/docs/usaus7.wpd">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/international/ docs/usaus7.wpd</a> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Australia Relating to Cooperation on Antitrust Matters</i> (Jun. 29, 1982), available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/international/docs/austral.us.txt">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/international/docs/austral.us.txt</a> . . . . .	16
Hannah L. Buxbaum, <i>The Private Attorney General in a Global Age: Public Interests in Private International Antitrust Litigation</i> , 26 YALE J. INT'L L. 219 (2001) . . . . .	14
Ronald W. Davis, <i>International Cartel &amp; Monopolization Cases Expose a Gap in Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act</i> , ANTITRUST, Summer 2001, at 53 . . . . .	12
Deputy Assistant Attorney General Makan Delrahim, <i>Department of Justice Perspectives on International Antitrust Enforcement: Recent Legal Developments and Policy Implications</i> (Nov. 18, 2003), available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/201509.pdf">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/201509.pdf</a> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Secretary of Commerce Donald L. Evans, Remarks at the meeting of the National Cornrowers Association (July 16, 2001), available at <a href="http://www.commerce.gov/opa/speeches/Evans/2001/July_16_Evans_Corn_Assoc.html">http://www.commerce.gov/opa/speeches/Evans/2001/July_16_Evans_Corn_Assoc.html</a> . . . . .	3
Michael Freeman, "Here Comes Treble," <i>Forbes.com</i> , Aug. 27, 2003, available at <a href="http://www.cmht.com/casewatch/cases/itnTreble.html">http://www.cmht.com/casewatch/cases/itnTreble.html</a> . . . . .	8
HENRY J. FRIENDLY, <i>FEDERAL JURISDICTION: A GENERAL VIEW</i> (1973) . . . . .	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1 WILBUR L. FUGATE, FOREIGN COMMERCE AND THE ANTITRUST LAWS (5th ed. 1996) . . . . .	14, 15
Thomas Greene & Robert L. Hubbard, <i>State Antitrust Enforcement Distribution Restraints</i> , in PLI 42d Annual Advanced Antitrust Seminar 1289 (2003) . . . .	9
Joseph P. Griffin, <i>Foreign Governmental Reactions to U.S. Assertions of Extraterritorial Jurisdiction</i> , 6 GEO. MASON L. REV. 505 (1998) . . . . .	7
H.R. REP. NO. 97-686 (1982), reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2487 . . . . .	20
Lily Henning, <i>Antitrust Goes Global: D.C. Circuit Opens the Door to Foreign Victims of Vitamin Price Fixing</i> , LEGAL TIMES, Oct. 13, 2003 . . . .	7, 11, 12
William E. Kovacic, <i>Lessons of Competition Policy Reform in Transition Economics for U.S. Antitrust Policy</i> , 74 ST. JOHN'S L. REV. 361 (2000) . . . . .	2, 17
Raymond Krauze & John Mulcahy, <i>Antitrust Violations</i> , 40 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 241 (2003) . . . . .	10
A.V. Lowe, <i>Blocking Extraterritorial Jurisdiction: The British Protection of Trading Interests Act, 1980</i> , 75 AM. J. INT'L L. 257 (1981) . . . . .	15
<i>Mass Torts and Class-Action Lawsuits: Oversight Hearings Before the House Committee on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on Courts and Intel- lectual Property</i> , 105th Cong. (Mar. 5, 1998) (testimony of former Attorney General Dick Thornburgh), available at <a href="http://www.house.gov/judiciary/41156.htm">http://www.house. gov/judiciary/41156.htm</a> . . . . .	11
973 Parl. Deb., H.C. (5th ser.) (1979) . . . . .	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Assistant Attorney General R. Hewitt Pate, <i>Anti-Cartel Enforcement, the Core Antitrust Mission</i> 10 (May 16, 2003), available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov.atr/public/speeches/201199.pdf">http://www.usdoj.gov.atr/public/speeches/201199.pdf</a> . . . . .	10
United Kingdom Response to U.S. Diplomatic Note Concerning the U.K. Protection of Trading Interests Bill (Nov. 27, 1979), 21 I.L.M. 847 (1982) . . . . .	15
U.S. Department of Justice, Horizontal Merger Guidelines . . . . .	17
SPENCER WEBER WALLER, ANTITRUST AND AMERICAN BUSINESS ABROAD (3d ed. 1997) . . . . .	14
Spencer W. Waller, <i>The United States as Antitrust Courtroom to the World: Jurisdiction and Standing Issues in Transnational Litigation</i> , 14 LOY. CONSUMER L. REV. 523 (2002) . . . . .	7
<a href="http://www.cmht.com/casewatch/antitrust/auctions.html">http://www.cmht.com/casewatch/antitrust/auctions.html</a> . . . . .	11
<a href="http://www.cmht.com/casewatch/cases/cwvitaminpr.html">http://www.cmht.com/casewatch/cases/cwvitaminpr.html</a> . . . . .	8
<a href="http://www.globalcompetitionreview.com/home/links.cfm">http://www.globalcompetitionreview.com/home/links.cfm</a> . . . . .	17
